

No. 16-1276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC., PETITIONER

v.

PAUL SOMERS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN F. HENRY
2625 Alcatraz Avenue, No. 615
Berkeley, CA 94705

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6811
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
A. The circuit conflict is shallow and may ultimately resolve itself.....	3
B. This case is a suboptimal vehicle for deciding the question presented.....	8
C. Review is otherwise unwarranted because the decision below is correct.....	12
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adamov v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 726 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014).....	5
<i>Deykes v. Cooper-Standard Auto., Inc.</i> , No. 16-2740 (6th Cir.) (filed Dec. 15, 2016).....	7
<i>Duke v. Prestige Cruises Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 16-15426 (11th Cir.) (filed Aug. 10, 2016)	7
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13, 18

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Fowlkes v. Ironworkers Local 40</i> , 790 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	8
<i>Jones v. SouthPeak Interactive Corp.</i> , 777 F3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	14
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	13
<i>Peters v. LifeLock Inc.</i> , No. 14-576, 2014 WL 12544495 (D. Ariz. Sept. 19, 2014)	5
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	14, 16, 20
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	19
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	16
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	15, 18
<i>Verfuerrth v. Orion Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 16-3502 (7th Cir.) (filed Sept. 22, 2016)	7
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	8

Statutes, regulation, and rule:

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 (Dodd-Frank), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6.....	1, 10, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Page

Statutes, regulation, and rule—continued:

15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(j)	13
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 746	2
18 U.S.C. 1514A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)	11
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)(C)	15
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)	11, 20
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)	9, 11
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A)	9
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B)	9
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(1)	11, 19
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	9
17 C.F.R. 240.21F-2(b)(1)(ii)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10	5

Miscellaneous:

Associated Press, <i>Republican-led House Panel Votes To Gut Dodd-Frank Financial Law</i> , L.A. Times, May 4, 2017 < tinyurl.com/amendingdoddfrank >	5
Ed Beeson, <i>Three Little Words: Confusion Over Dodd-Frank Is Leaving Whistleblowers Exposed</i> , Law360, Sept. 19, 2016 < tinyurl.com/doddfrankconfusion >	6
Recent Legislation, <i>Congress Expands Incentives for Whistleblowers to Report Suspected Violations to the SEC</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1829 (2011)	17
Samuel C. Leifer, Note, <i>Protecting Whistleblower Protections in the Dodd-Frank Act</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 121 (2014)	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14

Miscellaneous—continued:

Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Interpretation of the SEC's Whistleblower Rules Under Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 47829 (Aug. 10, 2015).....	17
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Proposed Rules for Implementing the Whistleblower Provisions of Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 70488 (Nov. 17, 2010).....	17
Stephanie Johnson, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Comment Letter</i> (Dec. 17, 2010) <tinyurl.com/uschambercomments>.....	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	9
